

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.7

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 122 OF 2011
IN THE MATTER OF

RE : RAMLILA MAIDAN INCIDENT DT. 4/5.06.2011

VERSUS

HOME SECRETARY, UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 29/08/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. L.R. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Udita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.

For Respondent No.1 Mr. Gourab Banerjee, ASG
Mr. J.S. Atri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Garg, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotia, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdol, Adv.
Ms. Sukhbeer Kaur Bajwa, Adv.

For Respondent No.2 Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.P. Mohanty, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Subashree Chatterjee, Adv. for
M/S P.H. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent No.3 Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent No.4 Mr. Manu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Subramanian, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jetendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Malik, Adv.

2

For Intervener Ms. Kumud L. Das, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Kumud L. Das, advocate appearing on behalf of
Smt. Rajbala, a victim who received injuries wants to file
an affidavit for intervention. She is directed to serve
the affidavit within three days from today upon Shri L.R. Singh,
amicus curiae and all other counsel appearing for
the respondents.
We make it clear that we will not allow any furt

her application for intervention. If any person wants to say anything in connection with this matter, he/she may file an affidavit and serve the same upon Shri L.R. Singh, amicus curiae who would place the same before the Court.

Mr. Balaji Subramanian, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 4 wants to submit a C.D. He is directed to submit the same within three days from today, along with an affidavit by the President of the Bharat Swabhiman Trust taking full responsibility regarding the genuineness of the CD and also stating that the CD has not been tampered with. He is further directed to serve a copy of the CD on all other learned counsel for the parties within three days from today.

Respondent Nos. 1-3 are at liberty to file replies within two weeks from the date of receipt of the C.D.

All parties are permitted to file written submissions, if any, latest by 29th September, 2011.

List the matter on 30th September, 2011 after the normal work is over.

(G.SUDHAKARA RAO)
Court Master

(SAVITA SAINANI)
Court Master